T Ho o TA0-33004/99 REGD. NO. D. L.-33004/99

Che Gazetie of India

EXTRAORDINARY
9T [I—EUE 3—3Y9 -W@US (ii)
PART II—Section 3—Sub-section (ii)

TR & WehrioTe
PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

. 2161] 73 faeelt, e, [ETE 5, 2019/319TE 14, 1941
No. 2161] NEW DELHI, FRIDAY, JULY 5, 2019/ASHADHA 14, 1941

=% TRaEgT AR TSHE §a9T

st
< feeett, 5 9@s, 2019

FT3T. 2383(A)—Td:, FealT TLHT A, WIEATT T TSIT Trferweor siferfaare, 1988 (1988 =1
68) FT €T 11 % 3refi T F¥ T AT ALHIT & TAHTAT TEF Tagd < TSTHR HATAT T ATerg=em
TEAT FT. AT.452 (1), TR 16 7=, 2012 FIRT I T T § TP TSTHET HE4T 56 (AT TT-731) F

11.500 .51, & 134.700 .91, (F@AS-—qeaTa L HFAT) TF FT U AT ST TSTHRT Treraor (S
THH TEF THTT IR FHZT 97 ) Tl ST &

A, AT, FealT ALHY, T THT I TAT-TNAT T TTHR [ (I HT ST e HUZ)
7w, 2008 (/& zad za% wara R wgr @ 8), % w3 % gy 9fsa ag wemnt sifefaa,
1956 (1956 FT 48) T &TT 7 FTIT T&T ATHAT HT TN FLd gU, 3L T3 ST § TET TSHN He&dT 56
(7T T-731) F AE@AS - oaraE dFeE & fewrea fherfier 11,500 fRaf & 138.925 f. A
(Frerm 11.500 .. & 134.700 f.3f%) ¥ a=% @< #it faer @ars 94.508 fr.ft. =fw 1.730 .. f
aaFer Gv=AT (et swars 60 fiew & afers 8 ) (Fwehet <ars 0.173 TRt ) % =1 a7 arferss 19 & ST
F forw 7R argar 9% {i= "reeft 1 % w3y (2) # fAfRfee 5% a2 o argumEt S swars 32,654 .47
ST AT 39 FUS . T ATAF § T2 S AT 6 MR 3T F A= Aq1oft (1) F e (1) § At = s

3417 G1/2019 eY)



2 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY

[PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

FTEAT T [0 3gald HLdl g Ud JTTEHT &l STq ATARTAT o ATeAH & TFAT HIARTRL 6 ATAH & I

9T 0 HARI 2 o forg Trferpd 7T 8, srefia:-

et 1
T HT THT e a9 2007-08 F forw wia . #1. o #¥
AT &7 (T H)
(1) (2)
FT, ST, 9 AT gk HIET AT 0.65
goh ATTOTTSA ATEA, Boloh AT aTgh aTgd T (AT 1.05
Gkl
T AT F (I g qT) 2.20
A e Tt Arforsas ared 2.40
aret et weftady (w=r =t uwe) A o gfa suee 3.45
%@-%)maggﬁww(w.q.ﬁ) (F7 & T
)
T2 TR AT FTEA (AT AT AT 2 a1 ) 4.20
1. T IgR UF "URia O, e ek e uw, UE gew e & fou Ay awF & awar
T 9T ST H3 T g
qTCefi-2
gk AT W e | AraTs (FRerTer /) e o gow gew | w M w gew e g
EEIEREEED) g
ST TS FTET ol 69.075 .41

51.160 .4 (festrea) m FIET)

# 9Ty M F e wr-56 F | (60 HieT A ATIF qwaTe £ GTEATEA F

% 127.370 Tt (fesrem) ww | @iwars i grgam)

SR 5T F edT e forel 25.523 fa.
H AT T & e Ter-56 | (10 FliE 90 & AT ARTT F aTgare 6T

#t,

FIT gren-1 # Ifeatad
T =2 FT 100%

kil 94.598

2 39 & Afdh, Faferied areae (@rearEr), 6T ane 10 F0E T90 ST9aT A8 8, 6 STINT 6
forn e oo =T (SATstTst) a7, U oo v (vrsrst) F foro ERtE e @) &

e 7ears 3, et qos ot orer siw g grm:

qTof-3

(CATSITSAT) T | ATH FT
HIETA ()

el ST | FTEAE # | T 4F @l | WHAEd gu | ST A Jw s ST And

s oo afafs go=
EERIES
EETE AN (FUE

(A F) | =UTH)

wm T
ek "




[ 9T I-&ve 3(ii)] R T TSI : STHIET 3
IATARLY ST | ST IEEIET] IESIET] 18.578 | 295.90 T
% AW | A .. BT aro-1 |
Srer & s 81.547 100.125 Steatea
T F e AT T
?;7[230 F & ﬁﬁ@ ﬁ %%Wﬁ FT 150%
(ESIEG] 7.050 118.96
i‘tﬁ'( ) 106.750 113.800
SRIN 4T, 1. 5.276 94.86
118.107 123.383
geame 37 | oS IESIEG]
T3l .+, .+, 1.750 31.35
CIERIE] 132.050 133.800
Fe 32.654

2. I & aafafw, Feteteaa @w=ams, S @ 60 dew ¥ sfas &, % s & foro o
LTSN T TFETS T THHO [OF 10 | U7 FLah TSHART it THEHS qea1s § qatdd w7 guo,

et e wms (varsne) 7T, FefoteT gqos o o siw g3 grm:

qTCoft - 4
qF TATSIT T HGEATH | G55 AT GHFH AHTS H | GEF 6l GHFd AFETs | 37 e 4ok 997
(=) ghafda o s 2 | (FrT &) ?
geaaTe it awars (Bt
)
IALTTGLT ST F aTLraeht 0173 * 1.73 FOT  ATRO-1 H
5t # 3y 119 % 51.160 Sfeatea smeme &2t
.. (Rwme) == T 100%
*HTAATsN (60 Hiex T srfars i s arett) v s Mt @
FH ST TEHAAT FT THTT RERELE
T | e e IESIES B (for .+t #)
1 31.530 31.610 AT 4T 9 F=T [ 0.0795
2 43.699 43.792 S ENEE] 0.0935
3T 0.173

4. S =afxe F1 sraar Tt ares, Az-arforsas TSl & o gsiied gor 2 Y a8 ok e
A TR T &l 0 § &1 TgaTl &f, 39 (o0 a9 2019-20 = forw ATfE a1 &t 37 265.00/-577 (37 &7

s T ATA) R ST TR TSN o (2 FT TG0 37T wugon) aw, 2008 F Iwaei F aqamr
I TeAF T Frere AT S




4 THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY [PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

5. TSR @Ue 92 FgaTaTa gq e fAeferfea a3t o S i srosm, e

qIRft-5
T Tfr ST UHAHT ATATSAC [T Tafer
#Y srfersraw wear
THALHT ATAT % T ofe =1 2 AT ar TET F g9 H A9 w0
THTE Ul ATAATEAT o (oIT HaT ¢[oeh i q=TE e T I TF /T
Trfor =1 =r-fagrs

6. | et § o TS 9=qT § S9 Srel § aSiiahd arisas® aregd (TR 9XiHe F AT 99 19
ATEAT &l BIEHY) o (1T ok I AV o (1T AT 6 o0 Feiied s FT 50% ZRIT F27d % UH FTroreds
FTEAT % STANT {70 FI AT TS ATAT ddhieTsh qSF 394 7 &l

7. STT AT aTe =1 2oft o forw fRaiia SIqera |12 T SUeT ATeT AT § A&7 goll g SHeh ATah
STTAT AT ST2AT TATEY SATeh U T8 91§ A< §U AT HI T TASTHR § JaeT F:0 % o0 o
YU TSTET &l TSEN o =a87 2008 F =9 10 (17) F AqHR [ T qIATT FHLAT gIT AT 3H
TSN TS FT ITANT F3A I T T AT qgl W ST T o6 TH i area & offdeh 9 ¥ ger =
eI u

8. it argat f Avft, 3T o s 9, ge-vra argat fit oy, afEe O, awfeuw asw iy
afed @t aRvamomd Rt § AR afemaret & s gt

9. I AT % 9 12 % SAqAE, STANTRATAl 0l STARTL o o0 §[eh 1 &2 I Taf97d Fohar STusT|

10. U qON-1 § FoT-3feated, e a9 2007-08 F o uia fheies ok &t e 3% % e
T, AT ATgAT | forT ST 1ol ared e 9ok AT FEaat i 0T MTTEReor T Wt it qEF T o T2
TEATS & ST UY T ST 37 39H 3 AT % [Raw 5 % s arfues qi% 9% Seneg #am S auw
I, TEAATL, SIS 37 TATHT WTHT o FH-H-FHF TFH-Uh FHIETE T F TR BHmam Srosm)

11, =8 IRASET % STd ARG 7 FdA7E §oF 3,485 FIE FU g1 IS AT  qfvade gf a6ar &
FI1Th 7 T, STA-STATRCAT FAT HT FATF &, TET 0l Hels (s & BrarwearT srdl ¢ T S o
g | ST ST AT 0 ST & SATERgi=ra AT SITuar | ITTEsheor T SAREdral § a9 (0 0 9 &
ST ST ARTA il T A7 TS T@T SO ST GIRTd A0Td 6l gl gl S & T997d, qT0 S
AT [ il a4 &l Teraw? 40% FX AT ST &Y 3 FFAT & a3 § qrus e 9% geree &#ar
ST

[T &, ATCTIT/1301 3/#7=1/ 530/18-19/sMH/Aaae—qed M JFe]




[ 9T I-&ve 3(ii)] R T TSI : STHIET 5

MINISTRY OF ROAD TRANSPORT AND HIGHWAYS
NOTIFICATION
New Delhi, the 5th July, 2019

S.0. 2383(E).—Whereas by notification of the Government of India in the erstwhile Ministry of Road Transport
and Highways No. S.0. 452 (E) dated 16th March’2012 issued under section 11 of the National Highways Authority of
India Act, 1988 (68 of 1988), the Central Government has entrusted the stretch from km 11.500 to km 134.700
(Lucknow-Sultanpur Section) of National Highway No. 56 (New NH-731) in the State of Uttar Pradesh to the National
Highways Authority of India (hereinafter referred to as the “Authority”);

Now, therefore, in exercise of the powers conferred by section 7 of the National Highways Act, 1956 (48 of
1956), read with Rule 3 of the National Highways Fee (Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008 and amended
from time to time (hereinafter referred to as the “said Rules”), the Central Government hereby levies the fee on
mechanical vehicles at the rate specified in column (2) of the Table 1 for net road section length of 94.598 km. for the
use of four and more lane section and for equivalent structure length (having length more than 60m) of 1.730 km. (having
length of 0.173 km.) and at one and one half times the base rate for bypasses having length of 32.654 km. costing rupees
ten crore or more on the type of vehicles specified in column (1) of the Table 1 below of Lucknow-Sultanpur Section
from design km. 11.500 to km. 138.925 (existing km. 11.500 to km. 134.700) of National Highway No. 56 (New NH-
731) in the State of Uttar Pradesh and authorizes the Authority to collect, either through its officials or through a
contractor, the said fee, namely:—

Table-1
Type of vehicle Base rate of fee per km for
the base year 2007-08 (in
Rupees)
Q) @)
Car, Jeep, Van or Light Motor Vehicle 0.65
Light Commercial Vehicle, Light Goods Vehicle or Mini Bus 1.05
Bus or Truck (Two Axles) 2.20
Three-axle commercial vehicles 2.40
Heavy Construction Machinery (HCM) or Earth Moving Equipment (EME) or Multi 3.45
Axle Vehicle (MAV) (four to six axles)
Oversized Vehicles (seven or more axles) 4.20
1. The fee levied and collected hereunder shall be due and payable at the following Fee Plaza for the length
specified for such Fee Plaza:
Table-2
Location of Fee Plaza (chainage) Road Length (in km.) for which Fee is payable Rate at which fee is
payable
Atkm 51.160 (Design) of NH-56 near 69.075 km. 100% of the base rates
village Bara Distt. Barabanki of Uttar [Excluding length of structures (>60m)] mentioned in Table-1
Pradesh above
At km 127.370 (Design) of NH-56 near 25.523 km.
village Asroga Distt. Sultanpur of Uttar [Excluding length of Bypass (costing >10 Cr.)]
Pradesh
Total 94.598
2. In addition to above, the following fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the bypass(es) costing Rs 10

crore or more at the following Fee Plaza(s) for net bypass(es) length specified for such Fee Plaza:



THE GAZETTE OF INDIA : EXTRAORDINARY

[PART II—SEC. 3(ii)]

Table-3
Taking off Merging at Length & Cost of Rate at
Location of bypass for which which fee is
ocation o Name of the additional fee is payable payable
Fee Plaza(s) Bypass C -
(chainage) Length (in olits (in
Km.) Crore)
Design km Design km 150% the
Jagdishpur Bypass | 81.547 100.125 18.578 295.90 base rate
mentioned
At]l;m.127.3f70 Musafirkh Design km Design km in Table-1
(Design) o usafirkhana 106.750 113.800 7.050 118.96 above
NH-56 near Bypass
Sine e |~ — T
of Uttar Aliganj Bypass 118.107 123.383 5.276 94.86
Pradesh
races Shabaganj & Design km Design km
Badaunkalan 132.050 133.800 1.750 31.35
Bypass
Total 32.654

In addition to above, the following fee shall also be due and payable for the use of the following structures having length
more than 60m at the following Fee Plaza(s), by converting the length of structures into an equivalent length of highway

by multiplying the length of such structures by an equalization factor of 10:

Table-4
Location of Fee Plaza (chainage) Length of structures (in Equivalent Rate at which fee
km) to be converted into road length is payable
equivalent road length (in km)
At km 51.160 (Design) near village Bara Distt. 100% of the base
Barabanki of Uttar Pradesh. 0.173* 1.73 rates mentioned in
Table-1 above
*The details of structures (> 60 m length) are as under:
Chainage Type of structure
Existing Chainage Design Chainage Length (in km)
1 31.530 31.610 Major Bridge on Loni River 0.0795
2 43.699 43.792 ROB 0.0935
Total 0.173

The rate of monthly pass for a person who owns a mechanical vehicle registered for non-commercial purposes and
resides within a distance of twenty kilometers from the fee plaza is Rs. 265.00 (Rupees Two Hundred Sixty Five only)
for the year 2019-20 and is subject to revision every year as per the provisions of the National Highways Fee
(Determination of Rates and Collection) Rules, 2008.

5. For multiple journeys on the highway section, passes shall be issued at the following rates, namely:
Table-5
Amount Payable Maximum number of one Period of validity

way journeys allowed

fifty single journeys

One and one-half times of the fee for one Two Twenty four hours from the time of payment
way journey
Two-third of amount of the fee payable for Fifty One month from date of payment




[ 9 -8 3(ii)] AN T TSI 2 SR 7

Fee for commercial vehicle (excluding vehicles plying under National permit) registered in the district where the fee
plaza falls shall be 50% of the prescribed rate for that category of vehicle provided no service road or alternative road is
available for use of such commercial vehicles.

7. The driver or owner or a person in charge of a Mechanical vehicle which is loaded in excess of permissible load
specified for its category, shall be liable to pay fee for entering the overloaded vehicle on the National Highway to the fee
collecting agency, as per Rule 10 (1A) of NH Fee Rule 2008 and shall not be entitled to make use of the highway section
unless the excess load has been removed from such mechanical vehicle.

8. All definitions including category of mechanical vehicles, its permissible load, category of exempted vehicles,
service road, alternative road etc. shall be as per definitions specified in the rules.

9. The fee rates shall be displayed for information of the users in accordance with rules 12 of the said rules.

10. Based on the Base rate of fee per km for the base year 2007-08 as mentioned in Table-1 above, the actual

amount of fee to be charged from the mechanical vehicles and the discounts will be calculated by the Authority on the
basis of the completed length of the section and revised annually in accordance with the rule 5 of the said rules and the
same shall be published in at least one newspaper, each in English and vernacular language accordingly.

11. The present value of capital cost of the project is Rupees 3,485 Crore. The capital cost is subject to variation as
the activities of land acquisition, utility shifting, tree cutting etc. are yet to be completed. The final capital cost will be
notified separately. The Authority shall maintain a record of the recovery of capital cost through user fee realized and
after recovery of the capital cost, the fee leviable shall be reduced to 40% of the rates and shall be revised annually in
accordance with the said rules.

[F. No. NHAI/13013/C0O/530/18-19/GC/Lucknow-Sultanpur Section]
PRIYANK BHARTI, Jt. Secy.

Uploaded by Dte. of Printing at Government of India Press, Ring Road, Mayapuri, New Delhi-110064
and Published by the Controller of Publications, Delhi-110054.

Digitally signed b
MANOJ KUMAR Mﬁg\l\:OJyKUgMAR VERMA

VERMA Date: 2019.07.09

19:07:20 +05'30'



		2019-07-09T19:07:20+0530
	MANOJ KUMAR VERMA




